company obtains additional information regarding asset valuation. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of
operations are based on respective historical consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of the
Company.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 combines
SpaceDev's historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 with the Starsys historical
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 assuming the merger took place on January 1, 2006.
The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the related notes
included in this Form 10-QSB and the consolidated audited financial statements of SpaceDev. The unaudited pro
forma combined statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations and
financial position would have been had the merger taken place on January 1 of each period presented and do not
indicate future results of operations.

Table of Contents
12

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 424B3

24

SpaceDev, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Consolidating and Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2006

SpaceDev Starsys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net Sales $ 2,889,592 $ 5,920,870 $ (51,345)$ 8,759,117
Cost of sales 2,097,469 4,443,218 - 6,540,687
Gross Margin 792,123 1,477,652 (51,345) 2,218,430
Operating
Expenses
Marketing and
sales expense 497,614 265,300 (51,345) 711,569
Research and
development 67,412 9,082 - 76,494
General and
administrative 364,718 1,176,493 - 1,541,211
Total Operating
Expenses 929,744 1,450,875 (51,345) 2,329,274
Income/(Loss)
from Operations (137,621) 26,777 - (110,844)
Non-Operating
Income/(Expense)
Interest income 33,615 28,306 - 61,921
Interest expense (110) (27,656) - (27,766)
Gain on building
sale 29,318 - - 29,318
Total
Non-Operating
Income/(Expense) 62,823 650 - 63,473
Income/(Loss)
Before Income
Taxes (74,798) 27,427 - (47,371)
Income tax
provision 4,200 35 - 4,235
Net Income/(Loss) $ (78,998)$ 27,392 $ - (51,606)
Net Income/(Loss)
Per Share:
Net Income/(Loss) $ (0.00)$ 0.05 $ - $ (0.00)
Shares Outstanding 28,710,496 520,000 (520,000) 28,710,496

Table of Contents
13

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 424B3

25

9. Subsequent Events

On April 12, 2007, the Company finalized a contract modification to its Task Order IV with the Missile Defense
Agency. The main content of the change was to: 1) extend the period of performance from June 15, 2007 to
September 30, 2007; 2) increase the funding ceiling from approximately $4.5 million to approximately $9.0 million;
3) provide approximately $1.6 million in funding toward the increased ceiling; and, 4) change the statement of work